Crown Land set apart as a Permanent State Farm.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a permanent State forest.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.—CANTERBURY OTAGO FOREST-CONSERVATION REGION.

Part State Forest No. 2, Hanmer Plantation.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 27 acres 2 roods 29 perches, being Reserve 4121, formerly Section 35, Hanmer Plains Reserve, situated in Block II, Lyndon Survey District, and bounded as follows: On the north by Sections 27, 28, and 33, a distance of 2809.8 links; on the east by a road, distances of 852 and 1696 links; on the south by Section 36, a distance of 2669.3 links; and on the west by Section 34, a distance of 1000 links : as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked 129/9, deposited in the Head Office, State Forest Service, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of March, 1925.

> F. H. D. BELL, For Commissioner of State Forests.

Approved in Council. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Land in Auckland Land District proclaimed as ceasing to be National-endowment Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation approved in Executive Council,

General may, by Proclamation approved in Executive Council, declare that any national-endowment land within the Hauraki Mining District held under a renewable lease issued under the Land Act, 1924, or any former Land Act, or held under a license issued under regulations made under the Land Act, 1892, or the corresponding regulations made under the Land Act, 1908, or the Land Act, 1924, for the occupation of pastoral lands within the said mining district, shall cease to be national-endowment land :

And whereas it is deemed expedient that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto, which is held under regulations for the occupation of pastoral lands in the Hauraki Mining District as aforesaid, should cease to be nationalendowment land :

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities so conferred upon me by the aforesaid section, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby proclaim and declare that from and after the thirteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, the land described in the Schedule hereto, which was set apart as national-endowment land under the provisions of section two hundred and fifty-eight of the Land Act, 1908, shall cease to be national-endowment land.

SCHEDULE.

Auckland Land District.—National Endowment.— Hauraki Mining District.

SECTION 10, Block III, Waihi North Survey District : Area, 150 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of March, 1925.

A. D. MoLEOD, Minister of Lands. Approved in Council.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Amending a Proclamation proclaiming Land as a Road and closing a Road in Block VIII, Pakiri Survey District, North Auckland Land District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS by section five of the Land Act, 1924, it is therein provided that every Proclamation, Order in Council, and other instrument, whether made under or by virtue of that Act or of any former Land Act, and all regulations, by-laws, conditions, or rules made by the Governor-General, the Minister, or any Land Board, may be altered, amended, or revoked from time to time:

tions, by-laws, conditions, or rules made by the Governor-General, the Minister, or any Land Board, may be altered, amended, or revoked from time to time : And whereas it is necessary to amend a Proclamation issued under the Land Act, 1908, dated the fifteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twonty-four, and published in *Gazette* of the eighteenth day of that month, page 2172, proclaiming land as a road and closing a road in Block VIII, Pakiri Survey District, and hereinafter referred to as "the said Proclamation":

Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section five of the Land Act, 1924, do hereby amend the said Proclamation as follows—namely, by the substitution of the area "3 acres 0 roods 8.5 perches" for the area "2 acres 3 roods 28 perches" as shown in the Second Schedule to the said Proclamation.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of March, 1925

RICHD. F. BOLLARD,

For Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Land set apart for Selection.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section sixty-three of the Land Laws Amendment Act, 1913, it is, amongst other things, enacted that in no case shall any moneys be expended under the provisions of the said section sixty-three in connection with any block of land, unless that block is set apart for selection under that section pursuant to Proclamation in that behalf:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of every power and authority enabling me in this behalf, and for the purposes of the aforesaid Act, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land described in the Schedule hereto as set apart for selection.

SCHEDULE.

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT.—MOTU BLOCK.—BLOCK II, MOTU SURVEY DISTRICT.

		Crou	m Land.		۸.	R. P.
Sections	18 and 19		••	••	Area, 97	
,,	20 and 21	•••	••	••	,, 98	2 34

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of. that Dominion, this 7th day of March, 1925.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Lands

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Settlement Lands set apart for Disposal by way of Sale or Lease to Discharged Soldiers, under Special Tenures, in the Nelson Land District.

[u.s.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance of the power and authority conferred upon me by section four of the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the areas of settlement lands described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby set apart and declared open for disposal by way of sale or lease to discharged soldiers, under special tenures, in the manner provided in the said Act.